TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM327646 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Gold Hill Capital 2008, L.P.		12/30/2014	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: UNKNOWN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Metalogix International GMBH
Street Address:	Schwertstrasse 1
City:	Schaffhausen
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH-8200
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: SWITZERLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85255200	METALOGIX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2128594000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128598778

novika.ishar@friedfrank.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Novika Ishar

Address Line 1: One New York Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Novika Ishar
SIGNATURE:	/NI/
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2014

Total Attachments: 6

source=Metalogix_Gold Hill Capital - IP Release#page1.tif source=Metalogix Gold Hill Capital - IP Release#page2.tif source=Metalogix Gold Hill Capital - IP Release#page3.tif source=Metalogix_Gold Hill Capital - IP Release#page4.tif source=Metalogix Gold Hill Capital - IP Release#page5.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005432 FRAME: 0548

source=Metalogix_Gold Hill Capital - IP Release#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") dated December 30, 2014, is made by Gold Hill Capital 2008, L.P., as lender (the "Lender") in favor of Metalogix International GMBH, a company incorporated in Switzerland, with its principal place of business at Schwertstrasse 1, CH-8200, Schaffhausen, Switzerland (the "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in that certain Security Agreement, dated August 4, 2011, by and among Metalogix Software US Inc. (the "Debtor") and Lender (the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, Grantor entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of August 4, 2011 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") by and among Grantor and Lender;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreement, Grantor entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 4, 2011 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "**IP Security Agreement**"), under which the Grantor granted to the Lender a security interest in and to certain intellectual property of the Grantor;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 9, 2011 at Reel 004600 and Frame 0325;

WHEREAS, the First Amendment to the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 10, 2013 at Reel 030592 and Frame 0038; and

WHEREAS the Lender now desires to release its security interest in and to the Collateral (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Release of Grant of Security</u>. The Lender hereby releases to Grantor its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title or interest in or to the following (the "**Collateral**"):

- (i) Any and all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (ii) Any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;

IP Security Agreement Release

- (iii) Any and all design rights that may be available to Grantor now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (iv) All patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the U.S. patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");
- (v) Any trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, including any U.S. intent-to-use application with respect to which the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office has accepted a Statement of Use or Amendment to Allege Use, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademark and servicemark rights, including without limitation the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule B attached hereto (collectively, the "**Trademarks**");
- (vi) All mask works or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips, now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively, the "Mask Works");
- (vii) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (viii) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works and all license fees and royalties payable to Grantor arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (ix) All amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and
- (x) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.
- SECTION 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Lender authorizes and requests that the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.
- SECTION 3. Governing Law. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.
- SECTION 4. <u>Purpose</u>. This Release has been executed and delivered by the Lender for the purpose of terminating, releasing, removing, or otherwise eliminating the security interest of the Lender with respect to the Collateral.

IP Security Agreement Release

SECTION 5. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Release: (i) shall be binding upon the grantee's legal representatives, successors, and assigns, and (ii) may be executed in several parts, each of which shall be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[REST OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IP Security Agreement Release

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

Gold Hill Capital 2008, L.P.

as Lender

By

Name: J. FYXAL TILLOV

Title: Geral Patrice

SCHEDULE A Patent Registrations and Applications

Patent	Registration/Application Number	Registration/Application Date
LOCAL DIFFERENTIAL COMPRESSION	Application No. 13117135	05/27/2011 (Published on 11/29/2012)
ADAPTIVE REPLICATION	Application No. 13184055	07/15/2011 (Published on 01/17/2013)

IP Security Agreement Release

SCHEDULE B Trademark Registrations and Applications

Trademark	Registration/Application Number	Registration/Application Date
METALOGIX	Serial No. 85255200	03/01/2011

IP Security Agreement Release

RECORDED: 12/30/2014